shall become a student in any training school, the board of such school is hereby empowered to charge a tuition fee for such person to be fixed by a majority of the members of said board at a regular meeting theref. The county board of supervisors of the county of which such person is a bona fide resident, is hereby authorized and empowered to provide by tax upon the property of the county, a sum sufficient to provide for the payment of the tuition on account of the residents of said county, who have attended such teachers' training school, and the amounts so levied shall be collected when and as other taxes are collected, and shall be paid by the county treasurer of said county to the county treasurer of the county in which the training school enrolling such person is situated, and the amount so received by such treasurer shall be placed to the credit of the teachers' training school district.

Appropriation. SECTION 12. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated a sufficient sum to carry out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved May 20, 1903.

No. 669, A.]

[Published May 22, 1903.

CHAPTER 339.

- AN ACT, to create two townships in Brown and Outagamie counties from the territory now embraced within the Oneida Reservation in said counties, the town in Brown county to be known as the town of Hohart and the town in Outagamie county to be known as the town of Oneida.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as jollows:

Towns of Hobart and Oneida defined. SECTION 1. All that portion of the territory embraced within Oneida reservation, situated in Brown county, Wisconsin, is hereby duly created

539

540 LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 339.

and organized as a separate town to be known and designated as the town of Hobart. All that portion of the territory embraced within Oneida reservation situated in Outagamie county, Wisconsin, is hereby duly created and organized as a separate town to be known and designated as the town of Oneida.

Powers, etc. SECTION 2. The said towns of Hobart and Oneida are hereby created and organized with all the rights, powers and privileges conferred upon and granted to other towns in the state of Wisconsin, and shall be subject to all the general laws enacted for town government therein.

Place and time of first town meeting. SECTION 3. The first town meeting of said town of Hobart shall be held on the 2nd day of June, 1903, in the Union School House, situated in said town, and the first town meeting of said town of Oneida shall be held on the 2nd day of June, 1903, in the Epworth Hall, situated in said town.

Town officers, election of. SECTION 4. The qualified electors of said towns of Hobart and Oneida, shall at such town meetings held as provided in section 2 of this act, in the manner provided by law elect town officers for said town, and for the purpose of such election the qualified electors of said towns shall between the hours of nine and eleven o'clock in the forenoon of said day, choose three of their number to act as inspectors of said election, and such inspectors shall before entering upon their respective duties, severally take the usual oath of office and file the same with their returns; and such inspectors shall respectfully canvass and return the votes cast at such election in all respects as provided by law for inspectors at annual town meetings. Town clerks and also all necessary clerks of said election shall be appointed by said inspectors or a majority thereof to assist said inspectors in conducting said town meetings and in canvassing and returning the votes cast at such election.

When towns deemed organized. SECTION 5. When said town meetings shall have been held as herein provided and the town officers as required by law shall have been duly elected, the said town of Hobart and the said town of Oneida shall be deemed duly organized, shall possess all the rights, powers, privileges and authority and shall be subject to all the liabilities of other towns of the state of Wisconsin.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 339.

After said first town meetings all annual town meetings shall be held on the day provided by law for the holding of town meetings in other towns in the state of Wisconsin.

Notice of first town meeting, how given. SECTION 6. The notice of said first town meetings shall be given by posting a copy of this act in at least six public places in each of said new towns of Hobart and Oneida, at least ten days prior to the time of holding said first town meetings; said notices may be posted by any duly qualified elector residing in each of said towns, who shall make the proper affidavit of such posting and file the same on the day of said first town meetings, with the inspectors chosen to conduct first said town meetings.

When towns deemed organized. S_{ECTION} 7. When said town meetings shall have been held as herein provided and the town officers required by law have been duly elected, the said towns of Hobart and Oneida shall be deemed to have been and shall be duly organized and shall possess all the rights, powers, privileges and authority and shall be subject to all the liabilities of other towns in the state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 20, 1903.

541